
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Cabinet

Members of the Cabinet of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to 
be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Monday, 7 October 2019 at 7.30 
pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 14)

3. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 
To report any decisions made by Cabinet Members under their delegated 
powers.

6. Local Plan - Statement of Community  Involvement (Pages 15 - 76)

The following report seeks Cabinet approval of the Statement of 
Community Involvement, attached at Appendix 2.

The Statement of Community Involvement sets out the Council’s 
approach to consultation on planning matters such as the Local Plan, 



Planning Applications and Neighbourhood Planning. The current 
Statement of Community Involvement was adopted in March 2007; it is 
therefore necessary for the Council to review its Statement of Community 
Involvement.

7. Local Plan - Draft Development Management Policies Document (Pages 77 - 
324)

The following report seeks Cabinet approval to consult on the draft 
Development Policies Document attached at Appendix 4 in January-
February 2020.

The Development Management Policies Document sets out detailed 
policies which once adopted would be used to determine planning 
application for development in the Borough, along with policies set out in 
other documents which together form the Borough’s adopted 
development Plan.

8. Local Plan - Local Development Scheme (Pages 325 - 
354)

Cabinet approval is sought for the Local Development Scheme.

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) places 
a statutory duty on the Council to maintain an up-to-date Local 
development Scheme. The revised Local Development Scheme would 
fulfil this requirement.

9. Minutes of the meeting of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board held 
on 11 September 2019 

(Pages 355 - 
362)

10.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

11.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in Private

12.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

Members



Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinder Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Substitutes: To be notified



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Monday, 9 September 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinder Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Note: Councillors Dakota Dibben, Bob Lane, Leslie Hoskins, Diane Marsh, Jordan Meade 
and Alan Ridgers were also in attendance.

David Hughes Chief Executive
Stuart Bobby Director (Corporate Services)
Nick Brown Director (Housing and Operations)
Kevin Burbidge Director (Planning and Development)
Daniel Killian Assistant Director (Housing Assets)
Sarah Parfitt Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Simon Walsh Service Manager (Communities)
Bal Chattha Compliance & Projects Manager
Shazad Ghani Planning Manager (Policy)
Andy Rayfield Communications Manager
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager

15. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were signed by the Chair.

16. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr John Burden declared an interest in agenda item 17 (Future use of land at North East 
Gravesend) as the company he worked for currently had a charge on one of the plots being 
considered. Cllr Burden left the Chamber during consideration of this item.

17. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

No decisions other than those already circulated had been made.

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 9.09.2019

2

18. Corporate Plan: 2019-23 

The Director (Corporate Services) informed the Cabinet that the Corporate Plan presented 
the Council’s ambition for the Borough over a four-year period. Alongside a suite of 
corporate objectives and associated policy commitments, the Corporate Plan will set the 
tone and guiding principles from which all Council activity will be based over the 2019-23 
period. 

The Council’s current Corporate Plan ran for the 2015-19 period.  Work had been carried out 
by officers over the last year to draft and implement a new Corporate Plan reflective of 
community needs and aspirations, the key ambitions of the elected administration for the 
Borough over the 2019-23 period and, ultimately, the financial position of the Council.

To commence the project, a 12-week public consultation exercise commenced in November 
2018 and over 800 responses were received from Gravesham residents, businesses and 
community groups providing over 2,500 individual pieces of information and intelligence 
relating to community requests for Council provision and priority intervention. The exercise 
also enabled participants the opportunity to rank each of the Council’s key 
[...]
 outlay required.  Three options were given together with an 
estimated price for each which had been set out in sections two and three of the report. It 
was recommended that option two be progressed which would replace the single skin sheet 
with new Plastisol coated 120mm thick composite roof panels (coating one side) to include 
new double skinned GRP roof lights to the existing layout.

The Director (Housing and Operations) advised that, although not included in the above 
estimates, a project group had been looking at how better use can be made of the large 
training room at Brookvale and the office area below. Limited natural light affects both areas 
and the roof works would provide an opportunity to have more natural light to the first floor 
office and potentially the office below. It was therefore proposed that additional 
rooflights/wells relating to these offices be added to the specification. The feasibility of fixing 
solar panels to the new roof will also be investigated as part of the project and will be added 
if viable.

The Chair advised that the above works would require the 2019/20 capital programme to be 
amended therefore Full Council approval would be required.

Resolved that the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that option 2 be progressed 
and the Director (Communities) in consultation with the Director (Housing & 
Operations) and Assistant Director (Corporate Services) be authorised to appoint 
consultants to tender the roof replacement of the main store at Brookvale with the 
results of the tender being reported to Cabinet prior to acceptance.

Page 8



Cabinet 9.09.2019

5

22. Housing Delivery Action Plan 

The Planning Manager (Policy) advised that, to meet the Government’s requirement as set 
out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice Guidance, 
Local Planning Authorities who had delivered less than 95% of their respective housing 
requirements between 2015-2018 were required to produce and publish a
[...]
hesive development proposal should agreement of terms for land acquisition not 
prove possible, as set out within section four of the report.

Note: Cllr John Burden left the Chamber during consideration of this item.

29. Write Offs 

The Cabinet was presented with Business Rates and Housing Benefits debts over £15,000 
that had now become irrecoverable. 

Resolved that authority be given to write-off the debts listed in Appendix 2 and 
Appendix 3 of the report.

Close of Meeting 

The meeting ended at 9.25pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 07 October 2019

Reporting officer: Planning Manager (Policy)

Subject: Local Plan - Statement of Community Involvement

Purpose and summary of report: 
The following report seeks Cabinet approval of the Statement of Community Involvement, 
attached at Appendix 2.

The Statement of Community Involvement sets out the Council’s approach to consultation on 
planning matters such as the Local Plan, Planning Applications and Neighbourhood 
Planning. The current Statement of Community Involvement was adopted in March 2007; it is 
therefore necessary for the Council to review its Statement of Community Involvement.

Recommendations:
1. Cabinet members are requested to approve the Statement of Community Involvement 

(Appendix 2) prior to its publication. 

1. Background

1.1 The Council’s Statement of Community Involvement is a document that sets out 
how local communities, businesses, organisations and statutory stakeholders will 
be consulted as part of the plan making process i.e. planning policy function and 
within the decision making process i.e. development management function. The 
benefits of stakeholder engagement include:

 Fostering local ownership of the plan making and decision taking processes
 Obtaining greater clarity of local priorities whilst disseminating strategic 

priorities 
 Providing greater clari
[...]
assification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 07 October 2019

Reporting officer: Planning Manager (Policy) 

Subject: Local Plan - Draft Development Management Policies 
Document

Purpose and summary of report: 
The following report seeks Cabinet approval to consult on the draft Development 
Policies Document attached at Appendix 4 in January-February 2020. 

The Development Management Policies Document sets out detailed policies which 
once adopted would be used to determine planning applications for development in 
the borough, along with policies set out in other documents which together form the 
Borough's adopted development plan. 

Officers have collated responses submitted during the 2018 Regulation 18 Stage 1 
consultation against the Development Management Policies Document and are 
proposing a number of modifications to the document in order to address comments 
made by stakeholders and to ensure that the document conforms with national 
planning policy changes that have occurred since October 2017.

Recommendations:
1. That the Development Management Policies Document (Appendix 4) be 

placed on public consultation (January-February 2020) under Regulation 18 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

2. That the Assistant Director (Planning) in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Environment be authorised to agree changes to the document 
before publication, including changes that maybe needed as a result of the 
Sustainability Appraisal / Strategic Environmental Assessment.

1. Background

1.1.Since 2015, the Council has been undertaking a partial review of the Local 
Plan Core Strategy and progressing work on the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies document. This report summarises the 
outcome of the ‘Part 2: Development Management Policies Document - 

Page 77 Agenda Item 7



2

Regulation 18 Consultation’ and work undertaken on the Development 
Management Policies Document since the consultation ended in July 2018. 

1.2.The current Development Plan consists of the Local Plan Core Strategy, 
saved Policies from Gravesham Local Plan 1st Review, and the Kent 
Minerals and Waste Plan plus the Policies Map. 

1.3.The Local Plan Partial Review and the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies document will replace the remaining Local Plan 1st 
Review policies. The Development Plan is the starting point for any 
development management decisions made by both the Borough Council and 
those parts of Ebbsfleet Development Corporation that are in Gravesham.

1.4.At present, the Development Management Policies Document can be given 
little weight. However, subject to the number of objections received going 
forward, policies within the document can gain weight as the document 
progresses through the formal plan making stages. 

2. Outcome of the Regulation 18 Stage 1 Consultation

2.1.The 2018 Development Management Policies Document set out 45 policies, 
these policies cover various issues such as protection of agricultural land, 
retail frontages, neighbourhood and village centres, green infrastructure, 
residential space standards, light pollution, noise, design, heritage assets, 
etc. The main purpose of a Development Management Policies document is 
to provide detailed policies to help determine day-to-day planning 
applications. This document will facilitate the delivery of the Gravesham Local 
Plan Core Strategy (2014) and provide further policy detail which is needed 
beyond that contained in the Core Strategy and national policy i.e. the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

2.2.Thirty respondents took part in this consultation and provided seventy-six 
responses. The responses in some cases covered a number of areas, as 
such there were 151 responses in total, with 138 responses on the 45 
development management policies. The majority of responses on the policies 
(62%, 86) either conditionally supported or supported either a policy direction 
or particular policy wording within the document. 34% of responses (47) 
objected to either a policy direction or particular policy wording, whilst 5% of 
the responses did not indicate a preference (see Appendix 2 for details per 
policy). 

2.3.The policies with the greatest number of objections are:

 Policy DM7 – Limited infilling in villages and development of previously 
developed sites in the Green Belt

 Policy DM26 – Residential space standards
 Policy DM4 - Equestrian Development in the Green Belt 
 Policy DM 25 - Self-custom build housing 

2.4.The policies with the greatest level of conditional support and  support are:

Page 78



3

 Policy DM16 - Transport hierarchy and DM17 – mitigating transport 
impacts 

 Policy DM 41 - Designing for a high quality and accessible riverside
 Policy DM 33 - Air quality
 Policy DM19 - Electric Vehicle Charging Points
 Policy DM35 - Light pollution
 Policy DM37 - Noise and vibration
 Policy DM20 – Telecommunications

2.5.Appendix 3 to this report includes a summary of the responses received and 
how these consultation responses have been taken into consideration in 
preparing the draft Development Management Policies Document set out at 
Appendix 4. 

2.6.Changes to national planning policy (National Planning Policy Framework, 
Planning Practice Guidance) are likely to necessitate the need for a further 
four Development Management Policies on Landscape, Biodiversity, Water 
and Renewable Energy. These additional policies will be reported to Cabinet 
alongside the Local Plan Core Strategy Partial Review and Site Allocations 
Document in January 2020.

2.7.Members will note that Proposed Policy DM: 22 Local Green Spaces sets out 
a clear policy for protecting and managing Local Green Spaces, however the 
designation of land as Local Green Space will be done via the Site 
Allocations element of the work currently being undertaken. We will consult 
stakeholders including local residents on both the criteria for designating 
Local Green Spaces and which spaces should be designated as part of the 
Stage 2 consutlation.   

3. National Level Policy Changes and work undertaken on the Development 
Management Policies Document since July 2018 

3.1.The Development Management Policies Document itself has only required 
limited new evidence to be gathered, however the document has had to be 
revised in light of comments received and changes made to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance. This has meant 
that some development management policies need to be modified, some 
policies deleted and new policies added. Some of the key changes to the 
National Planning Policy Framework include:

Chapter 1 – Introduction
 Core Planning Principles have been removed from the introduction, 

and are instead highlighted throughout the document as a whole. 
The introduction clarifies that footnotes and annexes, are to be read 
with the rest of the NPPF and have equal weight, and the document 
should be read as a whole.

Chapter 2 - Achieving Sustainable Development 

Page 79



4

 An emphasis has been placed for local housing needs to be 
accommodated unless there are strong reasons not to, including 
meeting the unmet needs from neighbouring areas.

Chapter 3 - Plan-Making
 A strategic Plan-making framework is encouraged which allows 

strategic policies to be addressed across local planning authorities 
 Strategic policies should set out the overall strategy for the pattern, 

scale and quality of development. Make sufficient provision to meet 
need, to provide infrastructure and services and for the conservation 
of the built and natural environment. They must include policies for 
addressing cross border issues and have a 15 year horizon.

 A requirement for authorities to review Plan policies at least once 
every 5 year

 Tests of ‘soundness’ are strengthened to encourage effective joint 
working, to be evi
[...]
been split into several River Basin Districts and each one 
has been characterised into smaller management units known as Water Bodies. The surface 
Water Bodies may be rivers, lakes, estuary or coastal. 

Page 323



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 07 October 2019

Reporting officer: Planning Manager (Policy) 

Subject: Local Plan - Local Development Scheme

Purpose and summary of report: 
The following report seeks Cabinet approval of the Local Development Scheme, attached at 
Appendix 2.

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) places a statutory duty on 
the Council to maintain an up-to-date Local Development Scheme. The revised Local 
Development Scheme attached to this report (Appendix 2) would fulfil this requirement.  

Recommendations:
1. Cabinet members are requested to approve the Local Development Scheme 

(Appendix 2) prior to its publication. 

1. Background

1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) places a 
statutory duty on the Council to maintain an up-to-date Local Development 
Scheme. The revised Local Development Scheme attached to this report 
(Appendix 2) would fulfil this requirement. 

1.2 The Borough’s Local Plan Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on 30 
September 2014. Following the adoption of the Core Strategy officers turned their 
attention to identifying whether or not a partial review of the Core Strategy was 
needed, as well as progressing work on the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Document. The latter document being the second part of 
the Council’s Local Plan, which would allocate additional sites for development, 
designates sites / land for specific uses and would set out the detailed 
Development Management policies. 

1.3 Delays to the work programme due to a number of factors e.g. delays in evidence 
gathering, insufficient officer resources because of res
[...]
e received from Cllr Leslie Hills and Kent County Cllr Diane 
Marsh.

118. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were signed by the Chair.

119. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest members should state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Nirmal Khabra declared a voluntary other interest in that he was a registered Hackney 
Carriage Driver in the Borough of Gravesham.

120. Redroute buses 

In the absence of Mr Jason Mee - Director (Transport Operative) for RedRoute Buses, the 
Chair deferred this item to the next meeting of the Board.

121. Bus Hub, Barrack Row and Garrick Street, Gravesend (For Information) 

Richard Shelton, one of the Project Managers from the Major Capital Programme Team from 
KCC Highways introduced himself as the technical support officer for the Barrack Row and 
Garrick Street Bus Hub in Gravesend. The Board was apprised of the outstanding key areas 
of the project which included the proposed layout. It had originally been proposed that old 
bus shelter and bus stop furniture would be re-used. However, Garrick Street would need a 
Fastrack canopy system as it was the intention to use two Fastrack buses with the Arriva 
services using Barrack Row. The Board was referred to the officer’s report which set out 
details of the project.

The following comments were made in relation to this subject:

 A request was made that taxis be allowed to go through the Bus Hub. It was 
explained that when clients were dropped off at the railway station, drivers had to 
travel round the long way to return to the rank. The same applied when collecting 
passengers at the station as they had to pay more for their taxi service because of 
the road layout. It was confirmed that taxis would not be allowed to use the Bus Hub. 
However, the officer undertook to look into this matter and would report back to the 
Board. However, there had been s
[...]
ibility. It 
was suggested that this sign be moved to the other side of the road.

Following a question from the Chair, the District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that 
the rollout of the new centrally controlled LEDs and auto fault reporting system was nearly 
complete and he undertook to get an update for the Chair from the Project Manager Richard 
Emmett.

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) undertook to provide the Board with a report on 
the progress of smaller works twice a year starting with the next meeting in November 2019.

Page 361



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 11.09.2019

8

129. Any Other Business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

None.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 9.08 pm

Page 362


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Local Plan - Statement of Community  Involvement
	20191007 Appendix 2 Statement of Community Involvement

	7 Local Plan - Draft Development Management Policies Document
	20191007 Appendix 2 Cabinet - Development Management Policies Document Number of Responses
	20191007 Appendix 3 Cabinet - Draft Development Management Policies Document Consultation Responses
	20191007 Appendix 4 Cabinet - Draft Development Management Policies Document Proposed Modifications

	8 Local Plan - Local Development Scheme
	20191007 Appendix 2 - Local Development Scheme 2019

	9 Minutes of the meeting of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board held on 11 September 2019
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Monday, 7 October 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinder Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Note: Councillors: Leslie Hills, Bob Lane and Jordan Meade were also in attendance 
were also in attendance

David Hughes Chief Executive
Stuart Bobby Director (Corporate Services)
Nick Brown Director (Housing and Operations)
Kevin Burbidge Director (Planning & Development)
Melanie Norris Director (Communities)
Wendy Lane Assistant Director (Planning)
Shazad Ghani Planning Manager (Policy)
Andy Rayfield Communications Manager
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

30. Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

31. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 were signed by the Chair.

32. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made.

33. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

No decisions other than those already circulated had been made.



Cabinet 7.10.2019

2

34. Local Plan - Statement of Community  Involvement 

The Director (Planning & Development) introduced all three Local Plan reports and noted 
that his role had changed to enable him to focus on Housing Strategy and Development, 
Development Management and Planning Policy, which includes the delivery of the Local 
Plan in accordance with the updated Local Development Scheme which was being 
submitted for approval. He confirmed that resources were in place to drive forward and 
deliver this process.

The Planning Manager (Policy) introduced the Statement of Community Involvement which 
set out how local and statutory stakeholders would be consulted as part of the plan making 
and decision taking processes in terms of planning. The principle behind this approach was 
to provide greater clarity and transparency to stakeholders whilst fostering local ownership of 
both the strategic approach taken in planning terms and decisions taken.

A complete refresh of the Statement of Community Involvement was required rather than 
minor changes. However, the approach continued to be one that followed the requirements 
of Government regulations and best practice.  

The following points were raised during discussion on this item:

 Following a question about the range of the consultation process, it was confirmed 
that the main Local Plan document would be submitted to Cabinet before being 
considered for approval by Council for formal adoption.  However, the supplementary 
planning documents of the Local Plan, such as the windows and doors guidance 
document, can be adopted by Cabinet. The officer also confirmed that approval 
would not be sought from any Member-led review groups. 

 It was noted that the Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee would be part of the 
consultation process.

 Attention was drawn to paragraph 5.13 of Appendix 2 and Members were advised 
that the Council was required to meaningfully engage with neighbouring local 
authorities on strategic cross-border issues for example, not being able to meet 
housing targets. For Kent County Council this cross-border discussion might include 
education, highways, waste and minerals. During the process of the preparation of 
our Local Plan documents, the duty to co-operate was with the Borough Council. 
Conversely for KCC’s mineral and waste plans, the duty was within them. As they 
produce their own Local Plans, other local authorities will have their own duty to 
consult and co-operate on cross-boundary issues.

 It was confirmed that whilst social media would be used to promote the consultation 
such channels would not be utilised for two-way correspondence. Potential 
consultees would be directed to the Council’s online consultation system and 
comments would be submitted using a standard format. The system would also 
provide general global feedback on the progress of the consultation and any 
oncoming deadlines. Consultees would also be reminded of response deadlines by 
appropriate means e.g. letter, by email and by social media.

 It was acknowledged that since the last Statement of Community Involvement had 
been published in 2007, the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 had introduced new 
requirements regarding the involvement of interested parties including parish 
councils who can prepare their own Neighbourhood Plans. The officer confirmed that 
the Council did engage with the parish councils, but it was up to the parishes to 



Cabinet 7.10.2019

3

promote their own neighbourhood plans. However, he undertook to look at this issue 
and discuss it further with Members in due course. 

 Following a question on how stakeholders were identified, Members were advised 
that best practice was used as a guide. However, the officer asked for Members input 
to enable to Council to go above and beyond.

 The Planning Manager (Policy) confirmed that stakeholders could send their 
response to the consultation by letter.

 The Planning Manager (policy) explained that the Statement of Community 
Involvement set out what would normally be undertaken but, it was likely that for 
each consultation phase, consideration would be given to what might be needed in 
addition to the requirements set out in the Statement of Community Involvement.  For 
example, it was anticipated that consultations could be also be publicised in “Your 
Borough”. 

 The Chair confirmed that officers understood that the consultation and associated 
process would be run as per the recommended timescales within resources with no 
delays.

Resolved that the Statement of Community Involvement be approved.

35. Local Plan - Draft Development Management Policies Document 

The Planning Manager (Policy) reported that the main purpose of a Development 
Management Policies document was to provide detailed policies to help determine day-to-
day planning applications and to build upon the more strategic policies of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy. 

The Stage 1 consultation version of the document had been revised in light of comments 
received and changes made to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 
Planning Practice Guidance. This meant that some policies had been modified, some 
policies deleted and new policies added. There had also been changes to the NPPF such as 
the introduction of Build to Rent and Affordable Private Rent which would be dealt through 
the Local Plan Core Strategy Partial Review rather than this document.

Members were asked to note that the proposed Policy DM:22 Local Green Spaces set out a 
clear policy for protecting and managing Local Green Spaces. However, the designation of 
land as Local Green Space would be done via the Site Allocations element of the work 
currently being undertaken and this would be reported to Cabinet in January 2020.

The following points were raised during discussion on this item:

 Members noted that the Draft Development Management Policies Document did not 
cover strategic policies and a partial review of these would be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration in January 2020. The officer confirmed that the Local Plan Core 
Strategy Partial Review would address strategic matters arising from changes to the 
NPPF e.g. Build to Rent.

 It was noted that the consultation responses included in the report were mainly from 
developers and other interested parties who had staff resources to go through and 
respond in detail to the Draft Development Management Policies Document. 
However, there were not many comments from public. Cabinet was advised that this 



Cabinet 7.10.2019

4

was not unexpected considering the detailed nature of the policies. In response to 
concerns that just relying on these views which were often trying to promote 
developer aspirations could be limiting, Members were reassured that as well as 
considering the views submitted, officers reviewed and made professional judgments 
on each response and proposed change, and accompanying explanations would 
assist the Planning Inspectorate when examining the plan. The Assistant Director 
(Planning) confirmed that interactive policy discussion at meetings of Regulatory 
Board (planning), appeal decisions and High Court judgements were used to inform 
officers when making these judgments. Another issue was the Government changing 
their previous approach to, for example, housing space standards. However, the 
officer confirmed that Members were a fundamental part of the decision-making 
process with regard to the Local Plan.  

Resolved that:

1. the Development Management Policies Document (attached at Appendix 4 
of the report) be placed on public consultation in January to February 
2020 under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012; and

2. the Assistant Director (Planning), in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Environment. be authorised to agree changes to the 
document before publication, including further changes that maybe 
needed as a result of the iterative Sustainability Appraisal / Strategic 
Environmental Assessment process 

36. Local Plan - Local Development Scheme 

Cabinet was advised that the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 
placed a statutory duty on the Council to maintain an up-to-date Local Development 
Scheme. The revised Local Development Scheme would fulfil this requirement.

Cabinet was advised that the Local Development Scheme set out the timetable for local plan 
documents that the Council would be producing in the coming years. The timetable provided 
details regarding key milestones and highlights when decisions would be needed from 
Cabinet or Council. In summary, the Council would be going out to consultation in January 
and September 2020 followed by submission of the documents to the Planning Inspectorate 
by February 2021. After submission, the timetable was dictated primarily by the resources 
available at the Planning Inspectorate and the nature of the objections received from 
stakeholders.  Section 8 of the Local Development Scheme also included a high level risk 
assessment. 

The following points were raised during discussion on this item:

 Officers confirmed that, with the assistance of Members and in the knowledge of the 
risks identified, there should be no slippage on the proposed timetable. The Director 
(Planning & Development) confirmed that this process was a joint effort between 
Councillors and officers and he thanked Members for their support. 

 The Planning Manager (Policy) confirmed that he has happy with the good, clear 
guidance received from Members

 Members were advised that work on the Local Plan was undertaken alongside the 
Council’s Corporate Plan in an effort to shape the future of the Borough. It was 
considered to be of the highest priority which was why the three comprehensive 



Cabinet 7.10.2019

5

documents had been submitted to reassure Members that officers had a good grip on 
the process. It was recognised that this was a significant piece of work, but given 
sufficient resources and the continued co-operation of Members, the timetable was 
achievable.

The Chair advised that officers and the Portfolio Holder would be held to account during this 
process and he hoped that all Members of the Council would work together to safeguard the 
future of the Borough and to avoid haphazard, unwanted developments in the area.

In addition, the Chair reported that individuals, who were rightly perturbed, had complained 
about the failure of the Borough Council to undertake the Green Belt Review and update the 
Local Plan had threatened a Judicial Review. However it was important to acknowledge the 
tremendous amount of work undertaken by the Assistant Director (Planning) and the 
Planning Manager (Policy) and their colleagues and the Chair hoped that this enthusiasm 
would continue and the process would speed up in the next 4 to 5 months.

Resolved that the Local Development Scheme (attached at Appendix 2 of the 
report) be approved prior to its publication on the Council’s website.

37. Minutes of the meeting of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 
held on 11 September 2019 

The Cabinet noted the minutes of the meeting of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 
held on 11 September 2019.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.12 pm


